

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).475/2019 Complainant/ appellant : Shri Utpal Das

Respondent : SPIO of the office of the Commissioner, Guwahati

Municipal Corporation.

Date of hearing : 9.7.2019

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 9.7.2019

- 1. The appellant Shri Utpal Das is present. The public authority, i.e. Guwahati Municipal Corporation (GMC) is also present as represented by:- (i) Shri Babul Ch. Borah, Asstt. Engineer, GMC and (ii) Shri Sanka Medhi, Asstt. Engineer, GMC. The second appeal petition dated 16.2.2019 read with the RTI petition dated 19.9.2018 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.
- 2. The SPIO of GMC has sent a written statement dated 8.7.2019 stating that the required information has been furnished to the petitioner. The petitioner also acknowledged receipt of the information against point nos. 1, 2 and 3 of his RTI petition.
- 3. From perusal of informations furnished it is seen that against point nos. 4 and 5 of the RTI petition, the petitioner was advised to collect the information from Division IV (PWD) of GMC concerned. The SPIO of GMC is directed to collect the information from Division IV (PWD) of GMC and furnish the same to the petitioner within 15 days from the date of this order, which was pronounced in presence of officials of GMC.

With the above, the second appeal petition dated 16.2.2019 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar i/c

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).475/2019/

Dated, 9.7.2019

- Copy to: 1. The SPIO of the office of the Commissioner, Guwahati Municipal Corporation, Panbazar, Guwahati-1for information and necessary action.
 - 2. Shri Utpal Das, House No. 41, Rang Pathar Path Bye Lane, Fatashil Ambari, Guwahati 25 for information
 - 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
 - 4. Office File.
 - 5. Order Book

Registrar i/c
Assam Information Commission